it deems necessary to implement and administer subdivisions (14)(B)(ii)(a)-(c 26 

) (16)(B)(ii)(a) and (b) of this section. 27 

(iii)(a)  When a large attendance facilities facility 28 

permit has been issued to a government-owned facility located in a county 29 

that has a population of more than one hundred fifty-five thousand (155,000) 30 

according to the 2000 Federal Decennial Census, Arkansas-licensed beer 31 

wholesalers shall be allowed to pay for advertising devices used at the 32 

government-owned facility.  33 

(b)  Such The advertising devices shall include 34

[...]

(iv)(a)(1)  When a large attendance facilities 12 

facility permit has been issued to a facility owned or operated by the owner 13 

of a professional sports team franchised by Minor League Baseball and within 14 

a county that has a population of more than one hundred fifty-five thousand 15 

(155,000) according to the 2000 Federal Decennial Census, the operator of the 16 

facility may accept sponsorship funds, advertising items, or promotional 17 

items from a licensed beer wholesalers wholesaler. 18 

(2)  Promotional items shall include 19

[...]

4 

SECTION 13.  Arkansas Code § 3-9-304 is repealed. 5 

3-9-304. Sale by restaurant located near certain cities. 6 

Any restaurant, as defined in § 3-9-301(4), which is located within two 7 

(2) miles of a city having a population of at least fifty-five thousand 8 

(55,000) but not more than sixty thousand (60,000) persons according to the 9 

1970 Federal Decennial Census, and in an area in which the sale of alcoholic 10 

beverages is lawful, shall be entitled to make application for and obtain a 11 

permit to serve wine with food in such restaurants in the manner prescribed 12